



---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**NO. 12-1309**

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,**

*Plaintiff Below, Respondent,*

**v.**

**JAMES SCOTT Y.,**

*Defendant Below, Plaintiff.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**PATRICK MORRISEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**SCOTT E. JOHNSON  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
812 Quarrier Street, 6th Floor  
Charleston, West Virginia 25301  
Telephone: (304) 558-5830  
State Bar No. 6335  
E-mail: [sej@wvago.gov](mailto:sej@wvago.gov)**

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii - iv
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	
I. The Circuit Court of Marshal County, West Virginia, erred in denying the Petitioner’s motion seeking dismissal of the underlying matter, as section 61-6-24(b) of the West Virginia Code, relating to terroristic threats, is unconstitutionally vague .....	1
II. The Circuit Court of Marshal County, West Virginia, erred in denying the Petitioner’s motion seeking acquittal in this matter, given that the conduct proscribed by section 61-6-24(b) of the West Virginia Code, if it be constitutional, requires a “terroristic threat” “likely to result in serious bodily injury,” and not mere words which, at the time uttered, have no basis in reality; particularly, when the person uttering such words is handcuffed in the back of a police cruiser, on his way to jail .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
IV. ORAL ARGUMENT .....	4
V. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Circuit Court of Marshal County, West Virginia, did not err in denying the Petitioner’s motion to dismiss as West Virginia Code § 61-6-24(b) is constitutional .....	4
B. The State adduced sufficient evidence for the jury to have concluded the State proved all the elements of the crime .....	9
VI. CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) .....	8
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	6
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 305 A.2d 715 (Pa. 1973) .....	12
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Boland</i> , 698 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	6
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	5
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	5
<i>In re Douglas D.</i> , 626 N.W.2d 725 (Wis. 2001) .....	13, 15
<i>In re Resseger's Estate</i> , 152 W. Va. 216, 161 S.E.2d 257 (1968) .....	7-8
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	9, 10
<i>Lofgren v. Commonwealth</i> , 684 S.E.2d 223 (Va. Ct. App. 2009) .....	12
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) .....	8
<i>Meadows v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 207 W. Va. 203, 530 S.E.2d 676 (1999) .....	14-15
<i>Miller v. Monongahela Power Co.</i> , 184 W. Va. 663, 403 S.E.2d 406 (1991) .....	12
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....	8
<i>People v. Clair</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr.3d 35, 40 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	16
<i>People v. Garza</i> , No. G045499, 2012 WL 3194938 (Ca. Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2012) .....	13
<i>People v. Lockett</i> , 814 N.W.2d 295 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012) .....	11

<i>People v. O'Leary</i> , 583 N.Y.S.2d 881 (N.Y. City Ct. 1992) . . . . .	12-13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Arizona</i> , 718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	8
<i>Powell v. Collins</i> , 332 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	13-14
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) . . . . .	9
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) . . . . .	5-6
<i>Smith v. Slack</i> , 26 S.E.2d 387 (W. Va. 1943) . . . . .	12
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. City of El Paso</i> , 168 F.Supp.2d 640 (W.D. Tex. 2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Spells v. Spells</i> , 172, 378 A.2d 879 (Pa. Super Ct. 1977) . . . . .	11
<i>State ex rel. Appleby v. Recht</i> , 213 W. Va. 503, 583 S.E.2d 800 (2002) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) . . . . .	5, 8
<i>State ex rel. William S. v. Ballard</i> , No. 11-1640 (W. Va. Supreme Court, Jan. 14, 2013) . . . . .	1
<i>State v. Berrill</i> , 196 W. Va. 578, 474 S.E.2d 508 (1996) . . . . .	7
<i>State v. Flinn</i> , 158 W. Va. 111, 208 S.E.2d 538 (1974) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W. Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. James</i> , 227 W. Va. 407, 710 S.E.2d 98 (2011) . . . . .	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 197 W. Va. 575, 476 S.E.2d 522 (1996) . . . . .	11
<i>State v. LaRock</i> , 196 W. Va. 294, 470 S.E.2d 613 (1996) . . . . .	9-10
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 207 W. Va. 686, 536 S.E.2d 110 (2000) . . . . .	4
<i>State v. Mattioli</i> , 556 A.2d 584 (Conn. 1989) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 182 W. Va. 199, 387 S.E.2d 104 (1989) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) . . . . .	9
<i>State v. Roy</i> , 194 W. Va. 276, 460 S.E.2d 277 (1995) . . . . .	16
<i>State v. Rutherford</i> , 223 W. Va. 1, 672 S.E.2d 137 (2008) . . . . .	4
<i>State v. Stowers</i> , 66 S.E. 323 (W. Va. 1909) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Young</i> , 185 W. Va. 327, 406 S.E.2d 758 (1991) . . . . .	9

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	6
<i>United States v. Cadieux</i> , 500 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	8
<i>United States v. McCray</i> , 914 F.2d 1497 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>United States v. Rondon-Herrera</i> , 666 F.Supp.2d 468 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	16
<i>United States v. Tichenor</i> , 683 F.3d 358 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	5
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	6
<i>Yawili v. California</i> , No. 2:10-cv-2867-TJB, 2012 WL 1552424 (E.D. Cal Apr. 30, 2012) ...	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
W. Va. Code § 61-6-24 .....	4, 5, 7, 14
W. Va. Code § 61-8B-3(a)(2) .....	15
W. Va. Code § 61-8B-5(a)(2) .....	15
<b>OTHER</b>	
16A <i>Am. Jur.2d Constitutional Law</i> § 498 .....	6
89 C.J.S. Trial §956 .....	12
Clearly, Robert E., Jr., <i>Georgia Criminal Offenses and Defenses</i> § 30 (2012) .....	16
Holder, Serena M., <i>Resolving the Post-Begay Maelstrom: Statutory Rape as a Violent Felony under the Armed Career Criminal Act</i> , 60 <i>Clev. St. L. Rev.</i> 507, 526 (2012) .....	16
Peyton, Thomas H., <i>State v. Kennedy: Death Penalty for Non-Homicidal Aggravated Rape of a Child</i> , 9 <i>Loy. J. Pub. Int. L.</i> 87, 87 (2007) .....	16-17
<a href="http://www.meriam-webster.co/dictionary/fu*k">www.meriam-webster.co/dictionary/fu*k</a> .....	12
